

CONTACT INFORMATION
Mining Records Curator
Arizona Geological Survey
3550 N. Central Ave, 2nd floor
Phoenix, AZ, 85012
602-771-1601
http://www.azgs.az.gov
inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the Grover Heinrichs Mining Collection

ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we address a rights issue.

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any rights to use the material in excess of "fair use."

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works.

QUALITY STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or accuracy of those data.

September 16, 1975

William D. Boler, Jr. Squaw Peak Mng. Co. P. O. Box 6 Camp Verde, AZ 86322

> Re: Quit Claim & Assignment Unpatented lode mining claims Laurie & Hillside

Dear Bill:

Pursuant to the spirit of the terms of the Essex-Squaw Peak Mining Co. Agreement, I herewith enclose an executed Quit Claim Assignment of the above described claims.

In order to keep the record straight, I suggest you record this document immediately at the Yavapai County Court House.

Very truly yours,

ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

E. Grover Heinrichs

Mgr. of Expl.

EGH:llr

Enclosures

QUIT CLAIM AND ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

The undersigned, an authorized officer of Essex International, Inc., a Michigan Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Arizona (as the "ASSIGNORS"), for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby quit claim, assign and set over unto the Squaw Peak Mining Company, an Arizona Corporation (ASSIGNEE), TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Squaw Peak Mining Company, its successors and assigns all of Essex' rights, titles, interests, claims and demands in and to the rights granted Essex by virtue of its locating the following two unpatented lode mining claims situated in the Squaw Peak Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona, and recorded in the court house of Yavapai County, Arizona as follows:

Hillside, located November 27, 1973, Book 882, page 224. Laurie, located February 15, 1974, Book 911, page 433.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Quit Claim and Assignment has been executed this day of **September**, 1975.

been executed this 12th	day of September , 1975.
	ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	its President Attest: Out Malux
14	its Secretary
STATE OF INDIANA))ss. COUNTY OF ALLEN)	

> Evely J. Bareise Notary Public

My commission expires: February 3, 1977

a v o

Grover Heinreich	LOCATION	Tucson, Arizona	C
D.J.Letizia	LOCATION .	Fort Wayne	P
SQuaw Peak Project Terminat	ion DATE	September 12, 1975	T C
	D.J. Letizia	D. J. Letizia LOCATION	D.J. Letizia LOCATION Fort Wayne

I enclose herewith the original and one copy of a Quit Claim and Assignment re the Hillside and Laurie claim, both properly executed.

eg encl. D. J. Letizia

ESSEX

ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

METALLURGICAL & MINING DIVISION
1704 WEST GRANT RD., TUCSON, ARIZONA 85705 • PHONE (602) 624-7421

flores this ker cont

William D. Boler, Jr. P.O. Box 6 Camp Verde, Arizona 86322

Re: Squaw Peak Project

September 12, 1975

Dear Bill,

Under separate cover this date, via Greyhound Bus, I have sent data which you were so kind to loan to Essex. The data is itemized as per the attached three sheets. In addition, I have enclosed some aerial photos which you may find useful.

Sorry for the delay in getting this data to you, however, it was my understanding that Gale was planning to come through Tucson to look it over.

In accordance to the terms of the Essex-Squaw Peak agreement, you are welcome to see all the data we have and to copy any items which you may want to retain for your files.

I am sure that any company interested in your property would want to see this data.

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED DATA BY SIGNING, DATING AND RETURNING THE ATTACHED COPY.

Very truly yours,

Essex International, Inc.

X SIGNED:

SIGNED: OC

ህ ላ **ጥ**ድ •

15,1975

É. Grover Heinrichs

Manager of Exploration



ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

1704 WEST GRANT RD., TUCSON, ARIZONA 85705 PHONE (602) 624-7421

BILL BOLER 40 Squaw PEAK MNg. Co. P.O. BOX 69 CAMP VERDE, Az. 86322

Squar PEAK PROJ.

Re: LEASE Payment

period 3/30/15 to 3/20/16

Dear Bizz,

Enclosed is Check No. 14503 in the amount of \$10,000.00 to cover the payment on Parcel as described above, per that certain agreement dated August 20, 1973.

Please acknowledge receipt of the check by signing and dating in the space provided below, and return the enclosed copy.

Very truly yours,

E. Grover Heinrichs

Exploration Manager

ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

EGH:td

Hilliam O Befung.

-/eb. 21 1975 Date

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE LERO OFFICIAL BUSINESS

Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in the space BOW.

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3 on reverse side.

• Moisten gummed ends and attach to back of article.

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS



145501, Hri Fora 85-705. 2410 North Huachuca Drive Essex International, Inc.



TO E. Grover Heinrichs	LOCATION _Tucson, Arizona	၂င
FROM D.J. Letizia	LOCATION _Fort Wayne	P
SUBJ. Squaw Peak Termination	DATE <u>July 23, 1975</u>	┛ ;
		Ö

I have had an opportunity to go over the rough draft you prepared because you are going to terminate the Option Agreement for the Squaw Peak project. I see nothing wrong with your rough draft and accordingly you may dispatch said notice of termination at your convenience.

D. J. Letizia

RELEASE

Successivatore

This release executed on the	day of	, 1975 by
Squaw Peak Mining Company hereinafter referred to as SC	, an Arizona Corporation, th	ne Releasor and
Inc., a Michigan Corporation		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Arizona and hereinafter refe		
Wheras, SQUAW PEAK and dated August 20, 1973 and; w terminated effective July 25, ESSEX to deliver certain average reference to the Mining Propment.	hereas subject Option Agreer 1975; and whereas SQUAW I ailable information developed	ment has been PEAK desires I by ESSEX with
Now, therefore, in considerate SQUAW PEAK subject prosquassigns from all claims, den may now have or that might sarising out of or connected wagreement and transactions was ESSEX from and after August SQUAW PEAK acknowledges or completeness of the inform SQUAW PEAK further agrees for information purposes only	perty as described in the option of the ses and forever discharges Estimands and causes of action the subsequently accrue to SQUA with, directly or indirectly, the which occurred between SQUA at 20, 1973, through the date that ESSEX does not warrange that the data to be delivered at that the data to be delivered.	ion agreement, SSEX and its at SQUAW PEAK W PEAK he above option AW PEAK and of this release. In the accuracy W PEAK and
In Witness Whereof, SQUAW year first above written.	PEAK executes this release	on the day and
	Squaw Peak M	ining Company
	Ву:	
	Attest:	
State of		1
County of		
On the day of	, 1975 personally a	appeared before
me	, who being by me duly	sworn, did say
that he is the	of Squaw Peak Mini	ing Company,
and that said instrument was	signed on behalf of said corp	oration by
authority of its by-laws and s	aid	
acknowledged to me that said	corporation executed the sar	me.
	Notary Public	teritanit en Problembero kontrornom, en la contrornom
	Residing at	
My commission expires	, 19	

SPEED MEMO

To 1	on Leti	ZIA	At	Fr. n	PAYNE	
						7-22-75
				The state of the s	a quit	· · ·
instru	ment on	two un	spater tel	mining	claims 1	scaled by
Esse	x. Thes	e claims	should	be Ret	irved to	Savan
					striv no	•
	<i>-</i>		the state of the s		stable p	
modi	Fuitto 5	uit you	and be	eward	AN EXECU	Al Lobor
PLEAS	REPLE	1000	usible		Market 1	fell apy
to 7	ulson	to accor	mpavu	oe follou	and the state of t	persivation
			utto of	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
		Save (/			
			## 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			X. X.
	,				1	
				-5.		
Date	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	Si	gned			
						and the second s

SENDER'S COPY

PROPERTY AGREEMENT SUMMARY

Feb. 11, 1974

Squaw Peak Project
Squaw Peak Mining District
Yavapai County, Arizona
Portions of:
Sec. 23, 24, 25 T.13N., R.4E.
Sec. 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33 T.13N., R.5E.

Claims:

138 unpatented claims including 6 millsite claims.

Owner: Squaw Peak Mining Co., P.O. Box 6, Camp Verde, Ariz. Effective date of Agreement: Aug. 20, 1973.

Payments

\$ 2,000.00	Down	1					
10,000.00	Feb.	20,	1974	\$10,000.00	Feb.	20,	1978
10,000.00	11	**	1975	10,000.00	**	11	1979
10,000.00	11	**	1976	10,000.00	11	11	1980
10,000.00	11	11	1977	10,000.00	11	11	1981

Purchase price: \$1,000,000.00 at rate of

- \$ 250,000.00 down at no interest
- \$ 250,000.00 1st yr. thereafter @ 5½% interest per annum and \$250,000.00 each year thereafter @ 5½% int./yr.

Term of agreement: 81/2 years

Work Commi	itme	nt		&	Minim	um l	Expe	enditures	Require	d
\$10,000.00	Sept	20	, 1973		thru F	eb.	19,	1974		_
10,000.00 F	Feb.	20,	1974		thru F	-eb.	19,	1975		
10,000.00	11	20,	1975		Thru	**	19	1976	•	
10,000.00	11	11	1976		Thru	11	11	1977		
20,000.00	11	11	1977		Thru	11	11	1978		
20,000.00	**	11	1978		Thru	**	11	1979		
20,000.00	11	11	1979		Thru	11	11	1980		
20,000.00	11	11	1980		Thru	11	11	1981		
20,000.00	11	11	1981		Thru	11	11	1982		

OPTION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on this _20th_ day of August ____, 19_73_, by and between SQUAW PEAK COPPER MINING COMPANY, an Arizona corporation, whose address is P.O. Box 6, Camp Verde, Arizona, hereinafter called 'Optionor'', and ESSEX INTER-NATIONAL, INC., a Michigan corporation, with headquarter offices at 1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana, hereinafter called "Optionee", WITNESSETH:

RECITALS

A. Optionor represents and warrants that it is the owner of the entire 100% interest in and to the following described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims situated in Sections 23, 24, and 25, Township 13 North, Range 4 East and Sections 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, and 33, Township 13 North, Range 5 East, Squaw Peak Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona, to wit:

GROL	JP 1
------	------

	Data of	Notice of Location Recorded in the Records of Yavapai County, Arizona		
	Date of	•		
Name of Claim	Location	<u>In Book</u>	at Page	
Elder	5/14/32	137	243	
Silver Moon	5/20/33	140	124	
Sycamore	7/12/32	137	295	
Quartz Knob	12/22/32	137	496	
Lucky Boy	10/23/31	136	498	
Sycamore No. 2	6/23/33	140	204	
Inspiration	6/23/33	140	205	
Oak Quartz	12/5/32	137	495	
Gold Dollar	5/20/33	140	122	
Lucky Boy Extension	7/12/32	137	294	
Iron Cap	12/28/32	137	528	
Storm Cloud	3/19/31	135	542	
Silver Cloud	3/19/31	135	541	

		Notice of Location	
	5	Recorded in the R	_
	Date of	of Yavapai County	
 Name of Claim	Location	<u>In Book</u>	<u>At Page</u>
Silver Bell	9/10/91	105	E 40
	3/19/31	135	543
Silver Contact	3/19/31	135	544
Gold Bug	9/16/32	137	400
Gold Extension	12/23/31	136	573
Gold Eagle	12/23/31	136	577
Gold Contact	12/23/31	136	571
Pine Gulch	7/3/22	120	426
Mineral Zone	7/3/22	115	176
Mountain Vale	1/1/13	95	154
Pioneer	4/10/12	92	221
Mineral Contact Extension	12/29/27	115	610
Silver Monster	12/30/27	115	608
Gold Quartz	5/12/22	120	424
Copper Queen	9/16/32	137	399
Cumo #9	8/22/63	299	408
Cumo #10	8/22/63	299	409
Star	11/10/83	18	401-402
Granite Quartz	5/12/22	120	425
Hillside	2/22/16	98	420
Mineral Contact	12/29/27	115	609
Copper Oxide	12/30/27	115	611
Porphyry Dike	11/18/16	103	163
Copper Dome	11/18/16	103	160
Silver Star	10/12/16	101	345
Grey Doe	11/10/83	18	404
Girder	2/15/96	44	245 - 246
Green Chief	1/8/92	33	633
Edith	6/25/09	87	394
Annex No. 1	12/30/27	115	606-607
Annex No. 2	12/30/27	115	607-608
Annex No. 3	12/5/55	64	443
Annex Parcel	8/22/63	299	407
Annex No. 4	12/7/55	64	444
Annex No. 5	12/7/55	64	444 445
Red Hill	11/18/16	103	162
Porphyry Ridge	11/18/16	103	161
Jupiter	10/12/16	103	343
Sun Rise	10/12/16	101	
Green Leaf			346
Green Parrot	10/28/83 10/28/83	18 18	401
			402-403
Grey Fox	11/10/83	18	405
South View	10/13/16	101	347
Gulch Claim	11/18/16	103	164
Justice	6/3/18	110	291
Quartz Lead	10/13/16	101	348
Golden Flat	10/13/16	101	344
Liberty	5/28/18	110	292
Gold Lead	10/23/16	101	536
Cedar Glade	12/20/16	104	15
Climax	<u>11/6/16</u>	101	535

1			
	Date of	Notice of Loca Recorded in th of Yavapai Cou	ne Records
Name of Claim	Location	In Book	At Page
Green Leaf Annex	12/9/55	64	450
Green Parrot Annex	12/9/55	64	451
Grey Fox Annex	12/9/55	64	449
Fossil Hill #1	12/8/55	64	446
Fossil Hill #2	12/18/55	64	447
Fossil Hill #3	12/18/55	64	448
Venture Millsite	12/5/55	64	452
Venture Extension Millsite	12/5/55	64	453
Venture Extension No. 2 Millsite	12/7/55	64	454
Venture Extension No. 3 Millsite	12/7/55	64	455
Venture Extension No. 4 Millsite	12/7/55	64	456
Venture Extension No. 5 Millsite	12/7/55	64	457
Granite	10/28/83	18	403 - 404
GROU	P 2		
Mary Frances No. 1	3/18/69	546	70
Mary Frances No. 2	3/18/69	546	71
Mary Frances No. 3	3/18/69	546	72
Mary Frances No. 4	3/18/69	546	73
Mary Frances No. 5	3/18/69	546	74
Mary Frances No. 6	3/18/69	5 4 6	7. 4 75
Mary Frances No. 7	3/18/69	546	76
Mary Frances No. 8	3/18/69	546 546	70 77
Mary Frances No. 9	3/18/69	546 546	77 78
Mary Frances No. 10	3/18/69	546	79
Bonnie J. No. 1	4/25/68	494	57
Bonnie J. No. 1 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	254
Bonnie J. No. 2	4/25/68	494	58
Bonnie J. No. 2 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	255
Bonnie J. No. 3	4/25/68	494	59
Bonnie J. No. 3 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	256
Bonnie J. No. 4	4/25/68	494	60 60
Bonnie J. No. 4 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	257
Bonnie J. No. 5	4/25/68	494	61
Bonnie J. No. 5 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	258
Bonnie J. No. 6	4/25/68	494	<i>2</i> 38 62
Bonnie J. No. 6 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	259
Bonnie J. No. 7	4/25/68	494	239 63
Bonnie J. No. 7 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	260
Bonnie J. No. 8	4/25/68	494	64
Bonnie J. No. 8 (Amended)		544	
Bonnie J. No. 9	3/1/69 4/25/68		261 65
Bonnie J. No. 9 (Amended)	3/1/69	494 544	65 262
Bonnie J. No. 10	4/25/68	494	202 66
Bonnie J. No. 10 (Amended)	3/1/69		
Bonnie J. No. 11		544	263 67
	4/25/68	494	67
Bonnie J. No. 11 (Amended) Bonnie J. No. 12	3/1/69	544	264
	4/25/68 3/1/69	494 544	68 065
Bonnie J. No. 12 (Amended)	3/1/09	544	265

		Notice of Location	
		Recorded in the F	
	Date of	of Yavapai County	
Name of Claim	Location	<u>In Book</u>	<u>At Page</u>
Bonnie J. No. 13	4/25/68	494	69
Bonnie J. No. 13 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	266
Bonnie J. No. 14	4/25/68	494	70
Bonnie J. No. 14 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	267
Bonnie J. No. 15	4/25/68	494	71
Bonnie J. No. 15 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	268
Bonnie J. No. 16	5/22/68	507	443
Bonnie J. No. 16 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	269
Bonnie J. No. 17	5/22/68	507	444
	3/1/69	544	270
Bonnie J. No. 17 (Amended)			
Bonnie J. No. 18	5/22/68	507	445 071
Bonnie J. No. 18 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	271
Bonnie J. No. 19	5/22/68	507	446
Bonnie J. No. 19 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	272
Bonnie J. No. 20	5/22/68	507	447
Bonnie J. No. 20 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	273
Bonnie J. No. 21	4/26/68	494	72
Bonnie J. No. 21 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	274
Bonnie J. No. 22	4/26/68	494	73
Bonnie J. No. 22 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	275
Bonnie J. No. 28	4/27/68	494	74
Bonnie J. No. 28 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	276
Bonnie J. No. 29	4/27/68	494	75
Bonnie J. No. 29 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	277
Bonnie J. No. 30	4/27/68	494	76
Bonnie J. No. 30 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	278
Bonnie J. No. 31	4/27/68	494	77
Bonnie J. No. 31 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	279
Bonnie J. No. 32	4/27/68	494	78
Bonnie J. No. 32 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	280
Bonnie J. No. 33	4/27/68	494	79
Bonnie J. No. 33 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	281
Bonnie J. No. 34	4/27/68	494	80
Bonnie J. No. 34 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	282
Bonnie J. No. 35	4/27/68	494	81
Bonnie J. No. 35 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	283
Bonnie J. No. 36	4/27/68	494	82
Bonnie J. No. 36 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	284
Bonnie J. No. 38	4/27/68	494	83
Bonnie J. No. 38 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	285
Bonnie J. No. 39	4/27/68	494	84
Bonnie J. No. 39 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	286
Bonnie J. No. 40	4/27/68	494	85
Bonnie J. No. 40 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	287
`	4/27/68	494	86
Bonnie J. No. 41	3/1/69	544	288
Bonnie J. No. 41 (Amended)			
Bonnie J. No. 42	4/27/68 3/1/69	494 544	87 289
Bonnie J. No. 42 (Amended)			
Bonnie J. No. 43	4/27/68	494 544	88 290
Bonnie J. No. 43 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	
Bonnie J. No. 44	4/27/68	494	89
Bonnie J. No. 44 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	291

		Notice of Location	
		Recorded in the F	Records
	Date of	of Yavapai Count	y, Arizona
Name of Claim	Location	In Book	At Page
Bonnie J. No. 45	4/27/68	494	92
Bonnie J. No. 45 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	292
Bonnie J. No. 46	4/27/68	494	93
Bonnie J. No. 46 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	293
Bonnie J. No. 47	4/27/68	494	94
Bonnie J. No. 47 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	294
Bonnie J. No. 57	4/27/68	494	95
Bonnie J. No. 57 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	295
Bonnie J. No. 58	4/27/68	494	96
Bonnie J. No. 58 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	296
Bonnie J. No. 59	4/27/68	494	97
Bonnie J. No. 59 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	297
Bonnie J. No. 60	4/27/68	494	98
Bonnie J. No. 60 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	298
Bonnie J. No. 61	4/27/68	494	99
Bonnie J. No. 61 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	299
Bonnie J. No. 62	4/27/68	494	100
Bonnie J. No. 62 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	300
Bonnie J. No. 63	4/28/68	494	101
Bonnie J. No. 63 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	301
Bonnie J. No. 64	4/27/68	494	102
Bonnie J. No. 64 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	302
Bonnie J. No. 65	4/27/68	494	103
Bonnie J. No. 65 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	303
Bonnie J. No. 66	4/27/68	494	104
Bonnie J. No. 66 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	304
Bonnie J. No. 67	4/27/68	494	105

Optionor further represents and warrants that the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims are not burdened with the payment of any royalties, overriding royalties, or any other payments on mine or mill production. Optionor further represents and warrants that said unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims are valid and subsisting and that there are no conflicting or adverse claims to the right to mine the minerals and/or ores which are upon or within said lode mining claims and which are subject to the mining laws of the United States.

B. Optionor is desirous of selling to Optionee the entire 100% interest in and to the above described lode mining claims and mill site claims and Optionee is agreeable to purchasing from Optionor the entire 100% interest in and to said unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims upon the terms and conditions and for the considerations hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) paid by Optionee to Optionor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Optionor does hereby give and grant unto Optionee for a term of eight and one-half (8½) years from and after the date hereof, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided, the exclusive right and option to purchase the entire 100% interest in and to the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims upon the terms and conditions set out below. The principal amount of the total purchase price shall be One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) and if Optionee elects to exercise its right and option to purchase as herein provided, the principal amount of the purchase price shall be paid in installments in accordance with Paragraph No. 4 below; in addition, and commencing with the second installment, Optionee shall pay interest with each such installment computed at the rate of five and one-half percent (5½%) per annum on the unpaid balance thereof.
- 2. Optionor hereby grants exclusively unto Optionee during the term hereof the sole and exclusive right at any time and from time to time to enter upon all or any portion or portions of the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims for the purposes of investigating

for, prospecting for, exploring for, and developing any and all minerals of whatsoever kind which may be subject to the mining laws of the United States together with the right to use so much of the surface of said claims as may be necessary to perform such operations.

- 3. No ore may be shipped from the herein described property prior to exercise of the option except for testing and metallurgical purposes. Such ore for testing and metallurgical purposes not to exceed 100 tons per month.
- 4. Optionee may exercise the option to purchase herein granted by giving written notice to Optionor, and such notice shall be deemed properly and timely given if deposited in the United States mail or with Western Union Telegraph Company at any time within the term hereof and addressed to Optionor at the address set forth above. Upon receipt of such notice, Optionor shall within 30 days execute, acknowledge and deliver to Optionee a good and sufficient mining deed conveying unto Optionee the entire 100% interest in and to the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims (other than any claims in Group 2 concerning which Optionee has elected to discontinue assessment work as provided in Paragraph 7 below), which conveyance shall be in the form acceptable to Optionee and its legal counsel. Upon receipt of the conveyance provided for above, Optionee shall pay to Optionor as the first installment payment of the purchase price the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00) without interest. The balance of the purchase price shall be paid on an installment basis together with interest as provided in Paragraph No. 1 above in accordance with the following schedule:

Amount of Payment

\$250,000.00	Within One (1) year after initial \$250,000.00 is paid
\$250,000.00	Within Two (2) years after initial \$250,000.00 is paid
\$250,000.00	Within Three (3) years after initial \$250,000.00 is paid

5. During the eight and one-half (8½) year term hereof, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided, or unless Optionee has sooner elected to purchase as above provided, Optionee agrees to pay to Optionor the payments set out below:

Amount of Payment	Due Date of Payment
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1974
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1975
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1976
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1977
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1978
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1979
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1980
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1981

6. During the eight and one-half (8½) year term hereof, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter provided or unless Optionee has sooner elected to purchase as above provided, Optionee agrees to expend in conducting investigation, prospecting, exploration, development and/or other related work in, on or for the benefit of the above described unpatented lode mining claims the minimum amount specified below for the annual period set out below opposite said specified amount.

Amount of Minimum	Minimum Expenditure
Expenditures	To Be Made During the Period of:
\$10,000.00	Sept. 20, 1973 through Feb. 19, 1974
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1974 through Feb. 19, 1975
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1975 through Feb. 19, 1976
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1976 through Feb. 19, 1977
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1977 through Feb. 19, 1978
\$10,000.00	Feb. 20, 1978 through Feb. 19, 1979
\$20,000.00	Feb. 20, 1979 through Feb. 19, 1980
\$20,000.00	Feb. 20, 1980 through Feb. 19, 1981
\$20,000.00	Feb. 20, 1981 through Feb. 19, 1982

7. During the term hereof Optionee shall have the right at any time to surrender and relinquish unto Optionor all of its rights and interests

hereunder by giving written notice to Optionor. Such surrender and relinquishment shall be deemed effective as of the date such notice is deposited in the United States mail or with Western Union Telegraph Company. It is understood that if Optionee shall have given such notice of surrender and relinquishment as provided above, Optionee shall thereupon be relieved of all further obligations, express or implied, thereafter accruing hereunder including the obligations to make any further annual payments which are due and payable to Optionor on or after the effective date of such surrender and relinquishment and to make the minimum annual expenditures for any annual period which commences on or after the effective date of such surrender and relinquishment. During the term of this agreement Optionee, has the exclusive right, at its sole discretion to elect not to perform the annual assessment work on any or all unpatented mining claims in Group 2. In which event Optionor shall have no further obligations to maintain such claims in good standing as provided in Paragraph 8 below.

- 8. As long as this Agreement is in effect Optionor agrees to not voluntarily abandon any of the mining claims and mill site claims subject to this Agreement, and will, at its sole cost, do all things required to keep said mining claims and mill site claims in good standing. It is understood, however, that the work performed hereunder by Optionee on any unpatented lode mining claims subject to this agreement shall be done in such a manner as would reasonably be expected to satisfy the Laws and Regulations pertaining to the performance of annual assessment work on such unpatented lode mining claims.
- 9. Except as herein specifically provided, Optionee shall have no duty whatsoever, express or implied, to investigate, prospect, explore or develop all or any portion of the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims.

- 10. Optionee shall not be responsible to Optionor for the safekeeping or maintenance of any property, real, personal or mixed, which is located in or upon the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims.
- 11. If Optionee does not exercise its right to purchase within the time and in the manner specified herein, then and thereupon this agreement shall terminate in its entirety without further liability on the part of either party and Optionee shall have no further rights or interests in the above described unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims.
- 12. Optionor shall have the right at its sole risk and expense to inspect the work conducted hereunder by Optionee. Should Optionee not exercise its right to purchase as above provided, Optionee agrees to allow Optionor to inspect and copy the geological data which Optionee has prepared and which relates to the work conducted by Optionee hereunder.
- of Optionor, any of the unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims which Optionee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable to so amend or relocate. In the event of any such amendment or relocation, Optionee agrees that it shall use its best efforts to complete the same in compliance with the applicable statutes and regulations but shall not be liable to Optionor for any act (or failure to act) by it or any of its agents in connection with the amendment or relocation of claims as long as such act (or omission) is not made in bad faith. Upon request by Optionee, Optionor shall join in an application for a patent to any of the unpatented mining claims so designated by Optionee and shall execute all necessary applications and documents in connection therewith and shall cooperate fully with Optionee in securing such patents. All expenses incurred or authorized by Optionee in connection with such amendment, relocation and patent proceedings shall be borne by

Optionee. The rights of Optionee under this agreement shall extend to any of the amended, relocated or patented mining claims.

- 14. If (i) in the opinion of counsel for Optionee, Optionor's title to any of the unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims is defective or less than as represented in Recital A, or (ii) Optionor's title is contested or questioned by any person, entity or governmental agency—and if Optionor is unable or unwilling to promptly correct the defects or alleged defects in title, Optionee may attempt to perfect, defend or initiate litigation to protect such title. In that event, Optionor shall execute all documents and shall take such other actions as are reasonably necessary to assist Optionee in its efforts to perfect, defend or protect such title. If the title granted hereunder is less than an undivided 100% title and interest in and to the unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims described in Group 1, Optionee shall have the right to elect to accept such lesser title by giving notice of such election to Optionor, in which event all payments to be made to Optionor hereunder (including the total purchase price) shall be reduced to the same proportion thereof as the undivided interest owned by Optionor bears to the 100% undivided title granted hereunder and to the same proportion thereof as the acreage owned by Optionor bear to the total acreage of the claim described in Group 1. Nothing herein contained and no notice or action which may be taken under this Paragraph, shall limit or detract from the right of Optionee to terminate this agreement in the manner set forth in Paragraph No. 7 at any time prior to exercise by Optionee of its option to purchase.
- 15. This agreement, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Arizona. Optionee and Optionors shall join in the execution of a memorandum in a recordable

ce of this agreement to third parties under
all be binding upon the parties hereto and
representatives, and successors in interest.
F, the parties hereto have executed this
e written.
SQUAW PEAK COPPER MINING COMPAN
By
OPTIONOR
ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.
By Howard Lanier, Vice President
OPTIONEE

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION AGREEMENT

Under the term	ns of that certain OPTION AGREEMENT dated effective
as of the day of	, 19, by and between SQUAW PEAK
COPPER MINING COMP	PANY, an Arizona Corporation (therein and herein-
after designated as Opti	onor) and ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC., a
Michigan Corporation a	uthorized to do business in the State of Arizona
(therein and hereinafter	designated as Optionee), Optionor has granted, and
does hereby grant, to O	ptionee the right to enter into and upon those un-
patented lode mining cla	tims situated in the Squaw Peak Mining District,
Yavapai County, Arizon	a, as more particularly described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and mad	le a part hereof, to explore for minerals thereon
and thereunder; TOGET	HER WITH the exclusive option to purchase an
undivided one hundred p	ercent (100%) interest in and to the same all on the
terms and conditions as	set forth fully in the said Option Agreement for a
period of eight and one-	half (8½) years from the effective date thereof unless
sooner terminated or un	less Optionee sooner exercises its option to purchase.
Copies of the said Agree	ement are in the possession of: Verity and Smith
Attorneys, Suite 902 Tr	ansamerica Building, 177 North Church Avenue,
Tucson, Arizona 85701.	
IN WITNESS W	/HEREOF this Memorandum of Agreement has been
executed effective as of	the date first above set forth.
	OPTIONOR:
	SQUAW PEAK COPPER MINING CO.
ATTEST:	Б.,
	ByGale Wingfield, President
	OPTIONEE:
	ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ATTEST:	B./
	ByHoward Lanier, Vice President

EXHIBIT A

The following-named unpatented lode mining claims and mill site claims situated in Sections 23, 24, and 25, Township 13 North, Range 4

East and Sections 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, and 33, Township 13

North, Range 5 East, Squaw Peak Mining District, the location notices and amended location notices of which are of record in the office of the Recorder of Yavapai County, Arizona, as follows:

GROUP 1

<u></u>			
		Notice of Location	
		Recorded in the Re	
	Date of	of Yavapai County,	
Name of Claim	Location	<u>In Book</u>	at Page
F1 4	E /4 4 /00	4.07	0.40
Elder	5/14/32	137	243
Silver Moon	5/20/33	140	124
Sycamore	7/12/32	137	295
Quartz Knob	12/22/32	137	496
Lucky Boy	10/23/31	136	498
Sycamore No. 2	6/23/33	140	204
Inspiration	6/23/33	140	205
Oak Quartz	12/5/32	137	495
Gold Dollar	5/20/33	140	122
Lucky Boy Extension	7/12/32	137	294
Iron Cap	12/28/32	137	528
Storm Cloud	3/19/31	135	542
Silver Cloud	3/19/31	135	541
Silver Bell	3/19/31	135	543
Silver Contact	3/19/31	135	544
Gold Bug	9/16/32	137	400
Gold Extension	12/23/31	136	573
Gold Eagle	12/23/31	136	577
Gold Contact	12/23/31	136	571
Pine Gulch	7/3/22	120	426
Mineral Zone	7/3/22	115	176
Mountain Vale	1/1/13	95	154
Pioneer	4/10/12	92	221
Mineral Contact Extension	12/29/27	115	610
Silver Monster	12/30/27	115	608
Gold Quartz	5/12/22	120	424
Copper Queen	9/16/32	137	399
Cumo #9	8/22/63	299	408
Cumo #10	8/22/63	299	409
Star	11/10/83	18	401-402

		Recorded in the Records	
	Date of	of Yavapai County	
Name of Claim	Location	In Book	At Page
Granite Quartz	5/12/22	120	425
Hillside	2/22/16	98	420
Mineral Contact	12/29/27	115	609
Copper Oxide	12/30/27	115	611
Porphyry Dike	<u>11/18/16</u>	103	163
Copper Dome	<u>11/18/16</u>	103	160
Silver Star	<u>10/12/16</u>	101	345
Grey Doe	<u>11/10/83</u>	18	404
Girder	2/15/96	44	245 - 246
Green Chief	1/8/92	33	633
Edith	6/15/09	87	394
Annex No. 1	12/30/27	115	606-607
Annex No. 2	12/30/27	115	607-608
Annex No. 3	12/5/55	64	443
Annex Parcel	8/22/63	299	407
Annex No. 4	12/7/55	64	444
Annex No. 5	12/7/55	64	445
Red Hill	11/18/16	103	162
Porphyry Ridge	<u>11/18/16</u>	103	161
Jupiter	10/12/16	101	343
Sun Rise	10/12/16	101	346
Green Leaf	10/28/83	18	401
Green Parrot	10/28/83	18	402-403
Grey Fox	<u>11/10/83</u>	18	405
South View	<u>10/13/16</u>	101	347
Gulch Claim	<u>11/18/16</u>	103	164
Justice	6/3/18	110	291
Quartz Lead	<u>10/13/16</u>	101	348
Golden Flat	<u>10/13/16</u>	101	344
Liberty	<u>5/28/18</u>	110	292
Gold Lead	<u>10/23/16</u>	101	536
Cedar Glade	12/10/16	104	15
Climax	<u>11/6/16</u>	101	535
Green Leaf Annex1	12/9/55	64	450
Green Parrot Annex	12/9/55	64	451
Grey Fox Annex	12/9/55	64	449
Fossil Hill #1	<u>12/8/55</u>	64	446
Fossil Hill #2	<u>12/18/55</u>	64	447
Fossil Hill #3	<u>12/18/55</u>	64	448
Venture Millsite	12/5/55	64	452
Venture Extension Millsite	12/5/55	64	453
Venture Extension No. 2 Millsite	12/7/55	64	454
Venture Extension No. 3 Millsite	12/7/55	64	455
Venture Extension No. 4 Millsite	12/7/55	64	456
Venture Extension No. 5 Millsite	12/7/55	64	457
Granite	10/28/83	18	403-404

GROL	JP 2		
		Notice of Loca	
	Date of	Recorded in the	
Name of Claim	Location	In Book	unty, Arizona At Page
Traine or Glain	Location	IT BOOK	7 te i age
Mary Frances No. 1	3/18/69	546	70
Mary Frances No. 2	3/18/69	546	71
Mary Frances No. 3	3/18/69	546	72
Mary Frances No. 4	3/18/69	546	73
Mary Frances No. 5	3/18/69	546	74
Mary Frances No. 6	3/18/69	546	75
Mary Frances No. 7	3/18/69	546	76
Mary Frances No. 8	<u>3/18/69</u>	546	77
Mary Frances No. 9	3/18/69	546	78
Mary Frances No. 10	<u>3/18/69</u>	546	79
Bonnie J. No. 1	4/25/68	494	57 3 5 4
Bonnie J. No. 1 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	254
Bonnie J. No. 2	4/25/68	494	58
Bonnie J. No. 2 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	255
Bonnie J. No. 3	4/25/68	494	59
Bonnie J. No. 3 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	256
Bonnie J. No. 4	4/25/68 3/1/69	494 544	60 257
Bonnie J. No. 4 (Amended)	4/25/68	494	257 61
Bonnie J. No. 5 Bonnie J. No. 5 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	258
Bonnie J. No. 6	4/15/68	494	62
Bonnie J. No. 6 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	259
Bonnie J. No. 7	4/25/68	494	63
Bonnie J. No. 7 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	260
Bonnie J. No. 8	4/25/68	494	64
Bonnie J. No. 8 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	261
Bonnie J. No. 9	4/25/68	494	65
Bonnie J. No. 9 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	262
Bonnie J. No. 10	4/25/68	494	66
Bonnie J. No. 10 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	263
Bonnie J. No. 11	4/25/68	494	67
Bonnie J. No. 11 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	264
Bonnie J. No. 12	4/25/68	494	68
Bonnie J. No. 12 (Amended)	<u>3/1/69</u>	544	265
Bonnie J. No. 13	4/25/68	494	69
Bonnie J. No. 13 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	266
Bonnie J. No. 14	4/25/68	494	70
Bonnie J. No. 14 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	267
Bonnie J. No. 15	4/25/68	494	71
Bonnie J. No. 15 (Amended)	3/1/69 5/22/68	544 507	268 443
Bonnie J. No. 16 Bonnie J. No. 16 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	269
Bonnie J. No. 17	5/22/68	507	444
Bonnie J. No. 17 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	270
Bonnie J. No. 18	5/22/68	507	445
Bonnie J. No. 18 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	271
Bonnie J. No. 19	5/22/68	507	446
Bonnie J. No. 19 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	272
Bonnie J. No. 20	5/22/68	507	447
Bonnie J. No. 20 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	273
,			

		Recorded in the R	
	Date of	of Yavapai County	
Name of Claim	Location	In Book	At Page
- Traine of Claim	Location	III BOOK	At Page
Bonnie J. No. 21	4/26/68	494	72
Bonnie J. No. 21 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	274
Bonnie J. No. 22	4/26/68	494	73
Bonnie J. No. 22 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	275
Bonnie J. No. 28	4/27/68	494	74
Bonnie J. No. 28 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	74 276
Bonnie J. No. 29	4/27/68	494	75
Bonnie J. No. 29 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	277
Bonnie J. No. 30	4/27/68	494	76
Bonnie J. No. 30 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	278
Bonnie J. No. 31	4/27/68	494	276 77
Bonnie J. No. 31 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	77 279
Bonnie J. No. 32	4/27/68	494	279 78
Bonnie J. No. 32 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	280
Bonnie J. No. 33	4/27/68	494	79
Bonnie J. No. 33 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	281
Bonnie J. No. 34	<u>3/1/09</u> 4/27/68	494	80
Bonnie J. No. 34 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	282
Bonnie J. No. 35	<u>3/1/09</u> 4/27/68	494	
			81
Bonnie J. No. 35 (Amended) Bonnie J. No. 36	<u>3/1/69</u> 4/27/68	544	283
Bonnie J. No. 36 (Amended)	3/1/69	494 544	82 284
Bonnie J. No. 38	4/27/68	494	83
Bonnie J. No. 38 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	285
Bonnie J. No. 39	4/27/68	494	263 84
Bonnie J. No. 39 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	286
Bonnie J. No. 40	3/27/68	494	200 85
Bonnie J. No. 40 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	287
Bonnie J. No. 41	4/27/68	494	267 86
Bonnie J. No. 41 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	288
Bonnie J. No. 42	4/27/68	494	87
Bonnie J. No. 42 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	289
Bonnie J. No. 43	4/27/68	494	88
Bonnie J. No. 43 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	290
Bonnie J. No. 44	4/27/68	494	89
Bonnie J. No. 44 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	291
Bonnie J. No. 45	4/27/68	494	92
Bonnie J. No. 45 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	292
Bonnie J. No. 46	4/27/68	494	93
Bonnie J. No. 46 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	293
Bonnie J. No. 47	4/27/68	494	94
Bonnie J. No. 47 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	294
Bonnie J. No. 57	4/27/68	494	95
Bonnie J. No. 57 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	295
Bonnie J. No. 58	4/27/68	494	96
Bonnie J. No. 58 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	296
Bonnie J. No. 59	4/27/68	494	97
Bonnie J. No. 59 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	297
Bonnie J. No. 60	4/27/68	494	98
Bonnie J. No. 60 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	298
Bonnie J. No. 61	4/27/68	494	99
Bonnie J. No. 61 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	299
1			

	Date of	•	he Records bunty, Arizona
Name of Claim	Location	<u>In Book</u>	<u>At Page</u>
Bonnie J. No. 62	4/27/68	494	100
Bonnie J. No. 62 (Amended)	<u>3/1/69</u>	544	300
Bonnie J. No. 63	4/28/68	494	101
Bonnie J. No. 63 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	301
Bonnie J. No. 64	4/27/68	494	102
Bonnie J. No. 64 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	302
Bonnie J. No. 65	4/27/68	494	103
Bonnie J. No. 65 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	303
Bonnie J. No. 66	4/27/68	494	104
Bonnie J. No. 66 (Amended)	3/1/69	544	304
Bonnie J. No. 67	4/27/68	494	105

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATE OF ARIZONA)
COUNTY OF)
On this day of, 1973, personally appeared
GALE WINGFIELD , known to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he
represents SQUAW PEAK COPPER MINING COMPANY in the capacity of
President and in such capacity had the authority to so subscribe and further
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations
therein contained and expressed.
Given under my hand and seal, the day and year first above written.
Notary Public
My commission expires:
STATE OF INDIANA)
) ss. COUNTY OF
On this day of, 1973, personally appeared
HOWARD LANIER , known to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he
represents ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC. in the capacity of Vice President
and in such capacity had the authority to so subscribe and further acknow-
ledged that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein
contained and expressed.
Given under my hand and seal, the day and year first above written.
Nicke with D. 1911
Notary Public My commission expires:

Eto way July 25, 1975 Squaw Peak Mining Co. P.O. Box 69 Camp Verde, Arizona 86322 Re: Notice of Termination of Option Agreement To: Mr. Gale Wingfield, Pres. Mr. William O. Boler, Jr., Sec. Please be advised that effective as of the mailing of this notice, Essex International, Inc. hereby elects to terminate that certain Option Agreement, dated August 20, 1973 by and between Squaw Peak Mining Company as "Optionor" and Essex International, Inc. as "Optionee". Essex acknowledges its obligations as provided in Articles 12 and 13 of said Option Agreement that: 1) Optionor shall have the right to inspect and copy the geological data which Essex has prepared and which relates to its work conducted thereunder. Pursuant to the intent of Article 12 therein, Essex' Squaw Peak geological file is hereby available to you at Essex' Tucson office during normal working hours for your inspection and copying, at your expense. 2) Essex located two fractional unpatented mining claims which are contiguous and part of the claim group (copies enclosed). In the spirit of Article 13 of said Option Agreement Essex will Quit Claim and Assign its right, title and interest in said claims to Squaw Peak Mining Company, as soon as

corporate documentation can be executed in Ft. Wayne and forwarded to you.

In addition we are forwarding under separate cover your file which you so kindly loaned to Essex. Further, Essex wishes to advise you that the assessment work for the period of Sept. 1, 1974 thru Sept. 1, 1975 has not been completed.

Essex appreciates the opportunity you have extended to them to evaluate your property, and if you have any questions or wish to discuss some phase of our Squaw Peak operation, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

bv

E. Grover Heinrichs Exploration Manager

EGH/mkc

enc.

cc: Paul W. O'Malley No Ench

Don Letizia

VIA REGISTERED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

CASED NEWS

10 Don Letizia A FT. Wayne
Subject Squan Peax Texnination Date 7-18-75
It has been decided to terrinate
the Squan Prax Project and I have consulted
Me. O'Malley on this.
Please review the enclosed fearing him notice
¿ correct any "legalize" necessary and advise
PLEASE REPLY TO - Signed Signed At
PLEASE REPLY TO Signed
Quit Clair & Assignment Locument for your
legal review & comment & Corporate execution
tobosent to you Monday July 21, 1975
c.c. Paul W. O'Malley No enclosures
C.C. Paul W. O'Malley No enclosures Richard Kelly ""
Date Signed I Milleunich





METALLURGICAL & MINING DIVISION

TUCSON, ARIZONA 85705 • PHONE (602) 624-7421

2410 NORTH HUACKUCA DRIVE

July 18, 1975

Squaw Peak Mining Co. P. O. Box 69 Camp Verde, Arizona 86322

Re: Notice of Termination of Option Agreement

To: Mr. Gale Wingfield, Pres

Mr. William O. Boler Jr., Sec.

Please be advised that effective as of the mailing of this notice, Essex International, Inc. hereby elects to terminate that certain Option Agreement, dated August 20, 1973 by and between Squaw Peak Mining Company as "Optionor" and Essex International, Inc. as "Optionee."

Essex acknowledges its obligations as provided in Articles 12 and 13 of said Option Agreement that :

- l) Optionor shall have the right to inspect and copy the geological data which Essex has prepared and which relates to its work conducted thereunder. Pursuant to the intent of Article 12 therein, Essex' Squaw Peak geological file is hereby available to you at Essex' Tucson office during normal working hours for your inspection and copying.
- 2) Essex located two fractional unpatented mining claims which are contiguous and part of the claim group (copies enclosed). In the spirit of Article 13 of said Option Agreement Essex will Quit Claim and Assign its right, title and interest in said claims to Squaw Peak Mining Company, as soon as



corporate documentation can be executed in Ft. Wayne and forwarded to you.

In addition we are forwarding under separate cover your file which you so kindly loaned to Essex. Further, Essex wishes to advise you that the assessment work for the period of Sept. 1, 1974 thru Sept. 1, 1975 has not been completed.

Essex appreciates the opportunity you have extended to them to evaluate your property, and if you have any questions or wish to discuss some phase of our Squaw Peak operation, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

ESSEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

by______E. Grover Heinrichs

Mgr. of Exploration

EGH/csk

cc: Paul W. O'Malley Don Letizia

> VIA REGISTERED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED